members 32,711 39,094 133,659 97,964 - 2,399 305,827

- 21 -

Australian Unity Select Income Fund
Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2022
(continued)

10 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Fixed interest rate

2021
Floating
interest

rate
3 months
or less

3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

Over 5
years

Non-interest
bearing Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 53,543 - - - - - 53,543
Receivables - - - - - 1,831 1,831
Mortgage loans* - 100,310 115,331 25,116 - - 240,757
Total assets 53,543 100,310 115,331 25,116 - 1,831 296,131

Liabilities
Distributions payable - - - - - 1,566 1,566
Payables - - - - - 689 689
Total liabilities - - - - - 2,255 2,255
Net assets attributable to
members 53,543 100,310 115,331 25,116 - (424) 293,876
* Mortgage loans are shown as the gross carrying amount.

At 30 June 2022, should interest rates have increased/(decreased) by the basis points indicated below, with all
other variables held constant, the net assets attributable members and profit/(loss) before finance costs
attributable to members would have changed by the following amounts, approximately and respectively:

2022 2021
Increased
by 200 bps

Decreased
by 200 bps

Increased
by 60 bps

Decreased
by 60 bps

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable
to members and profit/(loss) before finance
costs attributable to members 654 (654) 321 (321)

(iv) Prepayment risk
Prepayment risk is the risk that the Scheme may incur a reduced margin of earnings because its borrowers repay
or request repayment earlier than expected. The Scheme manages prepayment risk by actively monitoring its
borrowers. Due to the Scheme's largely short-term mortgage book the likelihood of prepayment risk eventuating
is reduced.

- 22 -

Australian Unity Select Income Fund
Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2022
(continued)

10 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing